management believes that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects that are directly attributable to the business combination, and that the
pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to be indicative of what Workhorse’s financial condition or results of operations actually would
have been if the business combination had been consummated as of the dates indicated, nor do they purport to represent Workhorse’s financial position or results of operations
for future periods.

F-1

WORKHORSE GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Motiv

Historical
Workhorse
Historical

Transactions
Adjustments

Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,630,081   $ 12,726,147   $ (14,548,997)   (e)   $ 18,176,508
   (264,940)   (f)
   10,000,000   (g)
   6,634,217   (b)

Restricted cash   154,500   25,475,596   (24,950,596)   (b)   679,500
Accounts receivable, net   4,978,446   1,151,976   -   6,130,422
Other receivables   -   1,460,100   -   1,460,100
Inventory   21,672,436   29,999,387   -   51,671,823
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,529,085   2,148,595   -   4,677,680

Total current assets   32,964,548   72,961,801   (23,130,316)   82,796,033

Property and equipment, net   1,548,293   21,120,568   -   22,668,861
Intangible assets, net   251,918   -   -   251,918
Goodwill   -   -   14,022,338   (a)   14,022,338
Operating leases right-of-use assets, net   323,240   22,236,613   -   22,559,853
Other assets   139,000   416,310   -   555,310

Total assets   $ 35,226,999   $ 116,735,292   $ (9,107,978)   $ 142,854,313

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 5,583,761   $ 11,225,948   -   $ 16,809,709
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities   1,690,925   7,127,368   (829,382)   (b)   7,175,927

   (812,984)   (f)
Deferred revenue   945,939   1,057,000   -   2,002,939
Contract liability   1,304,237   -   -   1,304,237
Operating lease liability – current portion   326,567   2,707,209   -   3,033,776
ATW rights liability   -   -   7,112,449   (b)   7,112,449
Revolving Credit Facility   10,000,000   (g)   10,000,000
Senior secured promissory note – related party   103,381,656   -   (103,381,656)   (a)   -
Warranty liability – current portion   1,898,672   1,209,129   -   3,107,801
Warrant liability at fair value   -   9,983,695   (9,983,695)   (b)   -
Convertible notes at fair value   -   27,119,114   (27,119,114)   (b)   -

Total current liabilities   115,131,757   60,429,463   (125,014,382)   50,546,838

Convertible note at fair value – long-term   5,148,000   -   5,148,000
Operating lease liability – long-term   -   19,087,603   -   19,087,603
Warranty liability – long-term   984,714   -   -   984,714
Other long-term liabilities   3,494   -   -   3,494

Total liabilities   116,119,965   84,665,066   (125,014,382)   75,770,649

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Shareholders’ Equity

Series A convertible preferred stock   44,866   -   (44,866)   (a)   -
Common stock   9,620   2,479   (9,620)   (a)   9,109

   6,630   (a)
   0   (c)

Additional paid-in capital   214,366,396   928,679,291   (928,679,291)   (d)   (539,353,254)
   39,506,978   (a)
   103,381,656   (a)
   3,260   (c)
   (896,611,544)   (d)

Accumulated deficit   (295,313,848)   (896,611,544)   896,611,544   (d)   606,427,809
   928,679,291   (d)
   54,486   (a)
   (25,491,270)   (a)
   (7,112,449)   (b)
   9,632,117   (b)
   9,983,695   (b)
   (3,260)   (c)
   (14,548,997)   (e)
   (264,940)   (f)
   812,984   (f)

Total shareholders’ equity   (80,892,966)   32,070,226   115,906,404   67,083,664

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 35,226,999   $ 116,735,292   $ (9,107,978)   $ 142,854,313

F-2

WORKHORSE GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Motiv

Historical
Workhorse
Historical

Transactions
Adjustments

Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 7,043,926   $ 6,616,358   $ -   $ 13,660,284
Cost of revenues   13,189,596   28,842,087   (368,209)   (h)   44,415,872
   2,784,693   (h)
   (32,295)   (m)

Gross loss   (6,145,670)   (22,225,729)   (2,384,189)   (30,755,588)

Operating expenses

Research and development   12,891,431   9,149,055   (174,105)   (m)   21,866,381
Selling, general and administrative   16,046,965   42,512,129   19,008,282   (i)   77,061,317

   (157,884)   (l)
   (348,176)   (m)

Impairment loss on discontinued product line investment   6,246,181   -   -   6,246,181
Total operating expenses   35,184,577   51,661,184   18,328,118   105,173,879

Operating loss   (41,330,247)   (73,886,913)   (20,712,307)   (135,929,467)

Interest expense, net   (10,246,041)   (22,241,781)   32,487,822   (j)   (1,324,661)
   (412,161)   (j)
   (912,500)   (j)
Amortization of debt issuance costs – cash portion   (14,281)   -   14,281   (j)   -
Fair value loss on warrants   -   (5,778,660)   5,778,660   (k)   -
Gain on sale of assets   -   -   13,805,791   (h)   13,805,791
Other income, net   3,319   -   -   3,319
Income (loss) before taxes   (51,587,250)   (101,907,354)   30,049,586   (123,445,018)
Income tax (provision) benefit   (800)   117,061   -   116,261
Net loss   $ (51,588,050)   $ (101,790,293)   $ 30,049,586   $ (123,328,757)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock*   $ (9.43)   $ (222.15)   $ -   $ (17.40)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding*   5,468,097   458,211   1,161,960   (n)   7,088,268

* Periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the Workhorse March 2025 reverse stock split (1-for-12.5), which was effective March 17, 2025 and the December 2025

reverse stock split (1-for-12), which was effective December 8, 2025.

F-3

WORKHORSE GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Motiv

Historical
Workhorse
Historical

Transactions
Adjustments

Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 11,468,520   $ 8,695,389   $ -   $ 20,163,909
Cost of revenues   15,303,959   28,308,743   (212,861)   (h)   45,013,144
   1,624,404   (h)
   (11,101)   (m)

Gross loss   (3,835,439)   (19,613,354)   (1,400,442)   (24,849,235)

Operating expenses:

Research and development   9,649,791   3,852,998   (61,452)   (m)   13,441,337
Selling, general and administrative   13,870,695   20,399,242   (4,459,286)   (i)   28,849,163

   (747,484)   (l)
   (214,005)   (m)

Total operating expenses   23,520,486   24,252,240   (5,482,227)   42,290,500

Operating loss   (27,355,925)   (43,865,594)   4,081,784   (67,139,735)

Interest expense, net   (13,018,550)   (6,002,383)   19,020,933   (j)   (1,006,027)
   (323,527)   (j)
   (682,500)   (j)
Change in fair value of convertible notes   -   (7,781,029)   7,781,029   (k)   -
Change in fair value of warrants   -   (4,205,035)   4,205,035   (k)   -
Gain on sale of assets   13,805,791   (13,805,791)   (h)   -
Other income (expense), net   (2,841)   4,795,250   -   4,792,409
Loss before provision for income taxes   (40,377,316)   (43,253,000)   20,276,963   (63,353,353)
Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -
Net loss   $ (40,377,316)   $ (43,253,000)   $ 20,276,963   $ (63,353,353)

Basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock*   $ (4.29)   $ (37.52)   $ -   $ (8.14)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding*   9,420,092   1,152,951   (2,790,035)   (n)   7,783,008

* Periods presented have been adjusted to reflect the Workhorse March 2025 reverse stock split (1-for-12.5), which was effective March 17, 2025 and the December 2025

reverse stock split (1-for-12), which was effective December 8, 2025.

F-4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The Workhorse and Motiv historical financial information has been derived from, in the case of Workhorse, its condensed consolidated financial statements included in its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, and in the case of Motiv,